

No. 21-147

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIK EGBERT,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT BOULE,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

[REDACTED FOR PUBLIC FILING]
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

CLAIRE H. CHUNG
RUTH E. VINSON
ANDRES C. SALINAS
ROBIN C. BURRELL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006

BREEAN L. BEGGS
PAUKERT AND TROPPMAN,
PLLC
522 W. Riverside Ave.
Ste. 560
Spokane, WA 99201

FELICIA H. ELLSWORTH
Counsel of Record
MARK C. FLEMING
ASMA S. JABER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6687
felicia.ellsworth@wilmerhale.com

GREGORY DONALD BOOS
W. SCOTT RAILTON
HALLEY FISHER
CASCADIA CROSS-BORDER
LAW
1305 11th Street, Ste. 301
Bellingham, WA 98225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	4
A. Background	4
B. District Court Proceedings.....	10
C. Court Of Appeals Proceedings.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. THIS COURT HAS CONSISTENTLY AFFIRMED THE AVAILABILITY OF A <i>BIVENS</i> REMEDY IN APPROPRIATE CASES LIKE THIS ONE	17
A. This Case Presents Paradigmatic <i>Bivens</i> Claims	17
B. Petitioner’s Sweeping Effort To Bar <i>Bivens</i> ’s Application To New Contexts Mischaracterizes The Court’s Precedents.....	25
II. MR. BOULE’S <i>BIVENS</i> CLAIMS SATISFY THIS COURT’S FRAMEWORK.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. <i>Bivens</i> Is Available To Remedy Violation Of A U.S. Citizen’s Fourth Amendment Rights By Immigration Officers Conducting Ordinary Law Enforcement	29
1. Mr. Boule’s Fourth Amendment Claim Presents No New Context	29
2. No Special Factor Counsels Hesitation.....	33
B. <i>Bivens</i> Is Available To Remedy Unlawful First Amendment Retaliation.....	40
1. The Court Has Repeatedly Assumed That A First Amendment Retaliation Claim Would Be Cognizable	41
2. No Special Factor Warrants Hesitation.....	42
CONCLUSION	49
APPENDIX: Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1a
U.S. Const. amend. IV	2a
8 U.S.C. §1357(a)	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alvarez v. ICE</i> , 818 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	41, 43
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 707 F. App'x 512 (10th Cir. 2017).....	47
<i>Big Cats of Serenity Springs, Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 843 F.3d 853 (10th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bolton v. United States</i> , 946 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2019)	47
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	14, 28, 39, 42, 48
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	14, 18, 38
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	20
<i>Chavez v. United States</i> , 683 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....	31
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	22, 37, 38, 39
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	41
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	18, 27, 43
<i>De La Paz v. Coy</i> , 786 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2015).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>De Leon v. Doyhof Fish Products Co.</i> , 176 P. 355 (Wash. 1918)	46
<i>Dickinson v. Edwards</i> , 716 P.2d 814 (Wash. 1986)	46
<i>Elhady v. Unidentified CBP Agents</i> , 18 F.4th 880 (6th Cir. 2021)	32
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	22
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	11
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	26
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	10
<i>Hand v. Young</i> , 2021 WL 5234429 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2021)	44
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	27
<i>Hicks v. Ferreyra</i> , 965 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2020)	30
<i>Hudson Valley Black Press v. IRS</i> , 409 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2005)	47
<i>Ioane v. Hodges</i> , 939 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2018)	30
<i>Jacobs v. Alam</i> , 915 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Jacobs v. Vrobel</i> , 724 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	45
<i>Lanuza v. Love</i> , 899 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2018)	32, 37
<i>Levin v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 503 (2013).....	38, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	17, 49
<i>Maria S. ex. rel. E.H.F. v. Garza</i> , 912 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2019).....	32
<i>Maydak v. United States</i> , 630 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	47
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	36
<i>Mobley v. CIA</i> , 806 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	47
<i>Morales v. Chadbourne</i> , 793 F.3d 208 (1st Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	44
<i>Pagán-González v. Moreno</i> , 919 F.3d 582 (1st Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	41
<i>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</i> , 59 P.3d 611 (Wash. 2002)	46
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	28, 39, 48
<i>Smith v. Leber</i> , 209 P.2d 297 (Wash. 1949)	46
<i>Tun-Cos v. Perrotte</i> , 922 F.3d 514 (4th Cir. 2019).....	32
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	39
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	48
<i>United States v. Romero-Bustamente</i> , 337 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987) ...	19, 22, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	28, 37, 38, 40
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014).....	41
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	<i>passim</i>

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , No. 17-1678 (U.S.)	22, 30
---	--------

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution	
amend. I	3
amend. IV	3
5 U.S.C. §552a	47
8 U.S.C. §1357	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §242	48
28 U.S.C.	
§2679.....	38
§2680.....	14
42 U.S.C. §1983	28

REGULATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

8 C.F.R.	
§287.1.....	33, 36
§287.5.....	24, 35
§287.10.....	39, 40
H.R. Rep. No. 100-700 (1988).....	38
S. Rep. No. 93-588 (1973).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ACLU, <i>The Constitution in the 100-Mile Border Zone</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yc45pu3b (visited Jan. 18, 2022).....	36
Pillard, Cornelia T.L., <i>Taking Fiction Seriously: The Strange Results of Public Officials’ Individual Liability Under Bivens</i> , 88 Geo. L.J. 65 (1999)	28, 29
Richman, Daniel, <i>Defining Crime, Delegating Authority—How Different are Administrative Crimes?</i> , 39 Yale J. Regul. (forthcoming Jan. 2022), https://tinyurl.com/4d8nawrp (visited Jan. 18, 2022).....	49
Smuggler’s Inn Bed & Breakfast, https://tinyurl.com/2km22xzc (visited Jan. 18, 2022).....	4
United States Census Bureau, <i>Quick Facts</i> , https://tinyurl.com/2p86fyzd (visited Jan. 18, 2022).....	36
United States Customs & Border Protection, <i>CBP Enforcement Statistics Fiscal Year 2022</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yt2kvcfu (visited Jan. 18, 2022).....	35
United States Customs & Border Protection, <i>Crossing the border via foot, vehicle, or air without visiting an official port of entry</i> , https://tinyurl.com/2chpuusu (visited Jan. 18, 2022).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
United States Customs & Border Protection, <i>Use of Force—Administrative Guidelines & Procedures Handbook</i> (Jan. 2021), https://tinyurl.com/2p85fcdm	40
United States Department of Homeland Security, <i>Department Policy on the Use of Force</i> , Policy Statement 044-05 (Sept. 7, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/2s439xzy	40
